

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CORBBLIN BUSH,

Petitioner,

Supreme Court Case No.: SC04-2306

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

DCA Case No.: 5D04-42

L.T. Case No.: 90-3798-CFA

Respondents.

Petitioner Corbblin Bush's Initial Brief

Hunter W. Carroll, FBN 0297630

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.

Post Office Box 2861

St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2861

Telephone: (727) 821-7000

Facsimile: (727) 822-3768

-and-

Christine R. Dean, FBN 0569372

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.

P.O. Drawer 190

Tallahassee, FL 32302-0190

Telephone: (850) 224-1585

Facsimile: (850) 222-0398

Counsel for Petitioner, Corbblin Bush

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
1. The Grievance Requesting Additional Provisional Release Credits.....	1
2. The “Original Mandamus Petition” filed in Leon County	1
3. The “Pending Mandamus Petition” filed in Seminole County	3
4. The Decision Under Review	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PROPER VENUE FOR MR. BUSH’S PENDING MANDAMUS PETITION IS THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT IN LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA.....	9
A. Pre- <i>Schmidt</i> : Mandamus Petitions Challenging Gain Time Decisions are Civil Actions and Venue Properly Lies in Leon County Circuit Court.....	11
B. <i>Schmidt</i> : Writ Petitions Challenging Gain Time Are Collateral Criminal Proceedings	14
C. Post- <i>Schmidt</i> : Confusion Regarding the Proper Venue For Mandamus Petitions Challenging Computation Of Sentence.....	16
D. <i>Schmidt</i> : No Applicability to Mr. Bush’s Pending Mandamus Petition	20

1.	The label of the petition does not affect its proper venue.....	20
2.	The rules relating to postconviction motions and criminal venue do not apply here.....	22
3.	Even in the light of <u>Schmidt</u> , venue remains proper in Leon County	24
II.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO ORDER THE TRIAL COURT TO TRANSFER MR. BUSH'S WRIT OF MANDAMUS PETITION TO THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT IN LEON COUNTY	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE REGARDING TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Cases

<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	14, 20, 21
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004)	4, 23
<u>Barber v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	13
<u>Bd. of Public Instruction of Lake County v. State</u> , 172 So. 859 (Fla. 1937)	11, 16
<u>Burgess v. Crosby</u> , 870 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 886 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	2, 4, 19
<u>Carlile v. Game & Freshwater Fish Comm’n</u> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	12, 25, 26
<u>Cason v. Crosby</u> , 892 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	17
<u>City of Bradenton v. State</u> , 160 So. 506 (Fla. 1935).....	11, 16
<u>Corbblin Bush v. James V. Crosby</u> , 2003 CA 002268 (2nd Cir. Ct. Leon).....	2
<u>Curry v. Wainwright</u> , 419 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	13
<u>Dave Bimini, Inc. v. Roberts</u> , 745 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	8
<u>Davidson v. Crosby</u> , 883 So. 2d 866 (Fla. DCA 2004).....	17
<u>Dep’t of Corrections v. Mattress</u> , 686 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	13
<u>Eastman v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	18, 19
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families v. Sun-Sentinel, Inc.</u> , 865 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	12, 26

<u>Fla. Dep’t of Corrections v. Hanson</u> , 903 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	17
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Ins. v. Amador</u> , 841 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	12
<u>Fuster-Escalona v. Fla. Dep’t of Corrections</u> , 891 So. 2d at 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	17, 20
<u>Geffken v. Strickler</u> , 778 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2001)	14, 16, 20, 21
<u>Green v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	13
<u>Griffith v. Crosby</u> , 898 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	10, 13, 27, 28
<u>Griffith v. Fla. Parole & Probation Comm’n</u> , 485 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1986)	11, 26, 29
<u>Gross v. Franklin</u> , 387 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	28
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 713 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	13
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , 848 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2003)	29
<u>Hill v. Fields</u> , 813 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	28
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 765 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	13
<u>Kerr Constr., Inc. v. Peters Contracting, Inc.</u> , 767 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	8
<u>Lewis v. Fla. Parole Comm’n</u> , 697 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	13
<u>Lyden v. Wainwright</u> , 307 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	13
<u>Massey v. Crosby</u> , 860 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	19, 23
<u>Mazer v. Orange County</u> , 811 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	8
<u>McClain v. Crawford</u> , 815 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	28
<u>Parole & Probation Comm’n v. Fuller</u> , 491 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1986)	11, 26, 29

<u>Puryear v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	25, 26
<u>Ruiz v. Crosby</u> , 888 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	13, 19
<u>Saucer v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 2001).....	14, 20, 21, 24
<u>Sch. Bd. of Osceola County v. State Bd. of Education</u> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly D1050 (Fla. 5th DCA Apr. 22, 2005).....	12
<u>Schmidt v. Crusoe</u> , 878 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Singletary v. Powell</u> , 602 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	13
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	13
<u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</u> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998).....	14, 20, 21
<u>Stovall v. Cooper</u> , 860 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	11, 12, 13
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2004)	30

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 16(a), Florida Constitution	24
Article I, section 21, Florida Constitution	8
Article V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	8
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.060.....	27, 28
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Section 26.021(3), Florida Statutes	1
Section 47.011, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 57.085, Florida Statutes	5, 4
